Version 5.0
Utah State Dept. of Health 837 DENTAL
Division of Health Care Financing COMPANION GUIDE
Utah Specific Transaction Instructions
837 Health Care Claim: Dental
ASCX12N 837 (004010X097A1)
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires that Medicaid, and
all health insurance payers in the United States, comply with the Electronic Data Interchange

Page Loop Segment Data Element Values / Comments
171 2300 PWK01 Attachment Report
Type Code
Required if documentation is needed to
support the claim.  Claim may deny, however
once documentation is received the claim is
re-processed.
171 2300 PWK02 Attachment
Transmission Code
“BM” – by mail
“FX” – by fax
“EM” – by e-mail
172 2300 PWK06 Identification Code Provider assigned number unique to this
attachment.  Each attachment associated with
the claim must display the same unique
number and the Provider ID.
180 2300 REF01 Reference
Identification Qualifier
“F8” – Original Reference Number
180 2300 REF02 Claim Original
Reference Number
When codes A7" or A8" are submitted in Loop
2300 CLM05-3, the TCN assigned to the
original claim must be reported.  Do not
submit hyphens or spaces.  Do not submit
replacement/void claims until the original
TCN processes through a weekend cycle.
182 2300 REF01 Reference
Identification Qualifier
“G1" – Prior Authorization
Medicaid does not utilize referral numbers.
182 2300 REF02 Reference
Identification
Use the 7-digit Prior Authorization number
assigned by Medicaid.
209 2320 SBR Other Subscriber
Information
If the patient has other coverage, repeat this
loop for each payer.  Do not put information
about Medicaid coverage/payment in this
loop.
216 2320 CAS01 Claim Adjustment
Group Code
As reported by other payer.
If other payer reported claim level patient
responsibility, but did not provide a group
code, use “PR” to report patient
responsibility.
216 2320 CAS02 Claim Adjustment
Reason Code
As reported by other payer.
If other payer reported claim level patient
responsibility, but did not provide a reason
code, use:
A1" - deductible amount
A2" - coinsurance amount
216 2320 CAS03 Adjustment Amount –
Claim Level
As reported by other payer.
220 2320 AMT01 Amount Qualifier
Code
“D” – Payer Amount Paid
220 2320 AMT02 Payer Paid Amount As reported by other payer.
Page 4 of 6
Version 5.0
Utah State Dept. of Health 837 DENTAL
Division of Health Care Financing COMPANION GUIDE
Page Loop Segment Data Element Values / Comments
222 2320 AMT01 Amount Qualifier
Code
“B6” – Allowed - Actual
222 2320 AMT02 Allowed Amount As reported by other payer.
223 2320 AMT01 Amount Qualifier